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The site is generally located at the northeast corner of the intersection of Glenwood
Avenue and W North Street, with common street addresses of 400 and 410
Glenwood Avenue.

This is a revision to a previously approved plan in accordance with UDO Section
10.2.8 E. The previous plan was approved on 6/15/2022 with a sunset date of
10/12/2025. The sunset date for the approved revision is unchanged.

REVISION to the approved ASR (revised approved plans last dated 1/22/2024):
revised scope of work includes demolition of the south portion of the existing
Creamery Building, and development of an approximately 484,000 square foot
19-story mixed use on the property with a common street address of 410
Glenwood Avenue; and development of an approximately 593,000 square foot
37-story mixed use building containing 306 dwelling units, and a 1-story open air
loggia on the property with a common street address of 400 Glenwood Avenue.
The subject 2.38 acres zoned DX-40-CU (Z-28-20).

ORIGINAL APPROVED PLAN: Demolition of the south portion of the existing
Creamery Building, and development of an approximately 650,000 square foot
21-story mixed use, and a 1-story open air loggia building on the property with a
common street address of 410 Glenwood Avenue. Development of an
approximately 392,000 square foot 37-story mixed use building containing 295
dwelling units on the property with a common street address of 400 Glenwood
Avenue. The subject 2.38 acres zoned DX-40-CU (Z-28-20).

Design Alternates (DA-0027-2021) allowing a minimum 12 foot stepback at varying
heights 18 feet and height for portions of the Residential Tower fronting North Street
and Glenwood Avenue (UDO Section 3.3.3.F), allowing a 116 foot alternate to
RSDM Section 9.5.2.C to allow two driveways 84 feet apart on W North Street, and
alternates reducing the minimum transparency required along Tucker Street, W
North Street, and Glenwood Avenue. (See the approved Appearance Commission
minutes from February 3, 2022 for details).

BOA-0070-2021 (February 24, 2022) approval granting a 2 foot variance from the
minimum 3 foot primary street setback set forth in UDO Section 3.2.6.B1 along W
North Street for the proposed mixed use building at 410 Glenwood Avenue, and a
variance from the required 0' to 6' side setback set forth in UDO Section 3.2.6.B
along the east property line for the proposed mixed use building at 410 Glenwood
Avenue.

N/A

City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of
approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated January 22, 2024 by
McAdams.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:
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This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

M SITE PERMITTING REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this
signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:
General

1. That a final location of a City Bikeshare station is approved by Transportation Planning and that
location shown on the SPR plans.

2. Demonstrate compliance with the minimum bicycle parking standards per UDO Section 7.1
(pre-TC-11-21).

3. Demonstrate compliance with UDO Section 7.4 (Site Lighting).
Engineering

4. A Traffic Control and Pedestrian (TCPED) Plan must be approved and a right-of-way occupancy
permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any construction activities within the
right-of-way.

5. An encroachment submittal for specific hardscape not outlined in the City of Raleigh standard
details and grease traps within the public right-of-way shall be approved by City Council. The
executed encroachment agreement shall be filed with the Development Services Department for the
approval by City and returned to the Owner. The Owner is responsible to record the executed
encroachment agreement with the Wake County Register of Deeds. A recorded copy of these
documents must be provided to the Development Services Department.

Public Utilities

6. A Downstream Sewer Capacity Study in compliance with the City of Raleigh Public Utilities
Department Handbook shall be submitted by the Project Engineer for review and approval.

Stormwater

7. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City
(UDO 9.4.4).

8. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall
be approved (UDO 9.2).
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M BUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building

permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit
sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

General

1.

A recombination map consistent with the approved ASR shall be recorded prior to issuance of any
building permit.

Engineering

2.

A public street right-of-way deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the
easement, shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and
if acceptable, approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County
Register of Deeds Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day
expiration date shall be clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following
recordation of the plat, all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be
recorded, and recorded copies of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in
association with development approval shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A;
10.2.5.F.4.d)

A public infrastructure surety shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation — Development
Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of the improvement cost for the NCDOT
portion and 125% of the improvement cost for the City of Raleigh infrastructure.

A sidewalk deed of easement, in addition to a plat showing the location of the easement, shall be
submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for review, and if acceptable,
approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds
Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day expiration date shall be
clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following recordation of the plat,
all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be recorded, and recorded copies
of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in association with development approval
shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A; 10.2.5.F .4.d)

Stormwater

5.

6.

A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the
Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater
control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City
stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).

The City form document entitled Declaration of Maintenance Covenant and Grant of Protection
Easement for Stormwater Control Facilities shall be approved by the City and recorded with the
county register of deeds office (UDO 9.2.2.G).
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8. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any
nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private

drainage easements (UDO 9.2).

9. An encroachment agreement for Stormwater pipes within the public right-of-way shall be approved
by City Council and the City Council approved encroachment agreement shall be filed with the
Development Services Department, and the encroachment agreement shall be recorded with the
Wake County Register of Deeds. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the

Development Services Department.

Urban Forestry

10. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of
way. This development proposes (3) street trees along W. North St., (10) street trees along

Glenwood Ave., (5) street trees along Tucker St.

11. A public infrastructure surety for (15) tree grate street trees and (3) tree lawn street trees shall be
provided to City of Raleigh Transportation — Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the
amount of 100% of the improvement cost for the NCDOT portion and 125% of the improvement cost

for the City of Raleigh infrastructure.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:
General

1. That the City Bikeshare station is installed.

2. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by

the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance.

3. Before issuance of a certificate of occupancy for new construction, a preservation easement will be
recorded on that portion of property listed in Deed Book 17795 Page 2292 of the Wake County
Registry, PIN 1704417007, including the structures identified as the original 1928 and the 1940s
addition in the Historic Landmark Report, and generally occupying two hundred (200) feet south and
one hundred twenty-five (125) feet east of that parcel’'s northwest corner. (Zoning Condition #2,

Z-28-20)

4. The site plan for development of the property shall provide for a location on the property or adjacent
right-of-way to accommodate a City bikeshare station and the property owner shall provide a station
of no fewer than 4 docks. If provided on the property, the property owner shall install the City
bikeshare station prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy. (Zoning Condition #4, Z-28-20)

Stormwater

5. As-built impervious survey is accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2).
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6. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering
Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant
construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review
approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before
permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following
must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: October 12, 2025
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the
project.

4-Year Completion Date:
Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building
permits have been issued.

| hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed: Daniel L. Stegall Date:  02/21/2024
Development Services Dir/Designee
Staff Coordinator: Kasey Evans

ASR-0083-2021 DSLC - THE CREAMERY 5


stegalld
Text Box
Daniel L. Stegall 


20000104

: ! nken SHEET INDEX
ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
i == €0.00 PROJECT NOTES
: R €0.01 BOA-0070-2021

e CLol  DEMOLITION PLAN McADAMS
é‘";% e 400 & 4 10 G LE N WOO D AVE N U E 8:82 ggﬁ.;mgsasmk AND SHOP FRONT EXHIBIT EZ:THS:D:%:S"EEI
ST crema e C3.00  GRADING AND STORM DRAINAGE PLAN 520 00
— RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA, 27603 Go b
T r—T———— c8.01 SITE DETAILS s esdamscocom
—— ADMINISTRATIVE SITE REVIEW
8.03 WATER DETAILS conTACT
8.04 SEWER DETAILS ConwACT
= PREVIOUSLY APPROVED UNDER ASR-0083-2021/ GF BV e ST
e e ——— c9.01 TORMWATER FACILITY 'A’ DETAIL
s Mo UDO 13TH SUPPLEMENT ( AUGUST 2021 ) 500 LANDSCAPE AND STREET FURNITURE PLAN
s pr— 15.01 LANDSCAPE DETAILS CLIENT

oo e - CAS E # : AS R - 0 0 8 3 = 2 O 2 1 16.00 LIGHTING PLAN 410 GLENWOOD AVENEUE PROPERTY LLC

e ATTENTION CONTRAGTORS ARCHITECTURAL SHEET INDEX

EEE . ot s s v o o 1 PROIJE CT N U M B E R TB E-20000 3 001~ PARKING FLOOR PLANS o 870
T

T e — Tones o or s o pprans e e resperati o ASR-01  OVERALL FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 1

‘;“‘:2:“' oo s = “Q"’”“‘““ — %M B e a&&n‘”ﬁi@a‘? - REVISE D 10 06 2023 ASR-02  OVERALL FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 2-8.5

Frone 9152443528 et boyeti@meadamsco com twenty four hours prior to beginning any of their construction. ASR-03 TYPICAL UPPER FLOORS
"’““(,‘A‘;"”‘“{ 7:;319:’.3:’:?52::1 o7 monghary Ten. and ecuire Know what's below. ASR-04  OVERALL FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 1-TRASH & LOADING
e S A, REVISED: 12.18.2023 Call before you dig.

o aotncation oiue. ASR-05 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - TRASH & LOADING PROJECT DIRECTORY
Falure to call fo inspecton, nstoll o Downetraam Phg, REVISE D 01 22 2024 ASR-06 BUILDING LEVEL DIAGRAMS -

bsite o ny siher Viaton o Giy o ARCHITECT OF RECORD.
lel will result ir Eine_and Possible Exclysion frc ny " -
B o, "Gty ot Rotaih. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "NC811" (811) OR (1-800-632-4949) AT ASR-10 NORTH ELEVATION JDAVIS ARCHITECTS
[ permemmneee | LEAST 3 FULL BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION ASR-11  SOUTH ELEVATION 5105 WILMINGTON STREET
i e el SOLID WASTE INSPECTION STATEMENT: OR EXCAVATION TO HAVE EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATED. ASR-12 EAST ELEVATION RALEIGH, NC 27601
: CONTRAGTOR SHALL GONTACT ANY LOCAL UTILITIES THAT FROVIDE ASR-13 WEST ELEVATION - WOONERF PHONE: 919.835. 1500
1 e THAT T AND AREIN COMPLIANCE THEIR OWN LOCATOR SERVICES INDEPENDENT OF "NC81
s tmon Pt oo WITH THE FORTH N REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELV. ASR-14 WEST ELEVATION HISTORICAL PRESERVATION ARCHITECT
ot pewmmze |0 2. THE SOLID WASTE REVIOVAL FOR THIS PROJECT WILL BE HANDLED BY PRIVATE SERVICES CLEARSCAPE
— 238 THE Y OF RALEIGH SOLID WASTE SERVICES (55 WILL NOT SERVICE THIS DESGN. SITE DATA s st 2 J— 200 W MARTIN STREET
e NOTES SreRoonSs o0& oGO AEE 0 CETNID0 A FAEE, 0% OGO ATENE it Butdng RALEIGH, NC 27601
e T N o — T o PHONE:919.821. 2775
e e D 1. THE MINIMUM CORNER CLEARANCE FOR A ORVEWAY FROMTHE CURS LINE OF S e S foes | Sorvce |Offco ven | Refest | Ameniy | Area MEP ENGINEER
INTERSECTING STREETS SHALL BE AT LEAST 20 FEET FROM THE POINT OF on m o e JLevel 00 1
Goleo 8 Appison Sl Bkon Faoa iHvee TANGENCY O THE CURG: O DRIVEWAYS SALL ENCHOACH ON THIS HINIMUM o0t sTones NG SUIONG2 35 suonG 37 sasemont e sesz CRENSHAW CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.
CORNER CLEARANCE. RSDM SECTION 6.5.2.0. S - - o) el 0200 750 Tr00 2516 BUSH STREET, SUITE 200
2 WITHIN THE AREA OF A DEFINED SIGHT TRIANGLE, THERE SHALL BE NO SIGHT B o TS SR TR AT o TR s o e RALEIGH, NC 27609
BSTRUCTING OR PARTLY OBSTRUCTING WALL FENCE, SN, FOLIAGE, BERMING S oTWAY DrocaTn: 503 AR 305 ROy DTN S0 AR 3305 e ; T PHONE: 919, 871, 5620
f—— Gz T TR WAL FENCE SIGh FOLAGE, BERuING Rt G5 s e N SSnce ot w3 a0 520 .
i 1GH 5)FEET ABOVE THE CURE ELEVATION OR THE NEAREST TRAVELED WAY, I 5L1LOIG Gt BREAKDOWN: | TOTALSF B LSEFOR SUILONG 1 ESDENTAL TOrALST oY USE R BULOING 2 T SEETABE 155427 FOR OFFE AV ESENTAL AN evera im0 an STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
Pt e Tinihg st fies ol T o
s by Sehier B TS s ronsom s
RIGHT-OF-WAY OBSTRUCTION NOTES RESIDENTIAL 35924055 OFFiCE: 25,1505¢ 302,2325F lLevel 6 2320 320 DESIMONE CONSULTING ENGINEERING
poiii a4 ot 44 it Lewl? 730 22 140 BROADWAY, 25TH FLOOR
L. STREET, LANE, AND SIDEWALK CLOSURES OR DETOURS: PRIOR TO ANY WORK THAT ! » o el a0 520 :
=1 IMPACT THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OR CLOSING OF ANY STREET, LANE, OR SIDEWALK, THE s . e [, NEW YORK, NY 10005
] CONTRACTOR MUST APPLY FOR A PERVIT WITH RIGHT-OF WAY SERVICES A srroR: oo k- prtcely s = T PHONE: 212.532. 2211
o ot an authorznd agert TOTAL GSF (NEW AND EX): 529,736 SF TOTALGSF (NEW AND EX): 531,299 5F y 1 3¢
rouch domsoprert o= & 2. APERMIT REQUEST WITH A TRAFFIC CONTROL AND/OR PEDESTRIAN PLAN SHALL BE ! ' 'TOTAL NEW GSF: 1013918 5F [Level 23,000 000
| e BTN G o Revam, 1175 Lew 2000 000
”’t}?’:ﬁi:'-’fn;‘;.".:'m.. sty s o oo i b A ERVICES. TOTAL GSF (NEW AND EX): _ 1,061,035 SF cvel 23,000 000
T e 3. PRIORTO THE START OF WORK, THE CLIENT SHALL SCHEDULE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION o i - v Do o
e il PHIORTOTHE START OF WO THE CLENT SHALLSCHEDULE APRE CONSTRLCTION e e R e G CrReTREE e v 000 000
e — COMPONENTS OF THE APPROVED PLAN, AND ENSURE AL PERMITS ARE ISSUED. TREE CONSERVATION ARG | Wik A 7 cvel 2,00 000
mhﬂ\nnnwuw\nl oot v e Mmﬂl;ﬂn s v Bmmwﬁ s AFES\DENV\AL BUILDING}: 'BUILDING 2 (OFFICE BUILDING): ‘BUILDING 1 [RESIDENTIAL BUILDING): cvel 23,000 000
e o e A 1 ke O 4 mea i 25 s, TRty Cr AU e F) 00
FOR WORK ON ANY PUBLIC STREET OR SIDEWALK AND NCDOT ROAD WITHIN RALEIGH'S ? BEDROOMVWS o5 COMPACT STALLS: 28E0R00M UNTS: 05 evel 18 23,000 3,000
o e G ST St 7oR work O 3 eboon i SRS oo cssin  Seoncon unrs B g I
S e ety bt b e A B e oweito 000 o0
S e e § ALLTRATFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE AND PRACTICE SHALL ADHERE TO THE MANUALON - m o s Aons. A U073 Ao sesoera s R s [ofice ot o0 ey
CNFORM TRAFTIC CONTROL, AND THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NCDOT “STANDARD i 5 o sacessroroseD: o oS . yeers o eserence e o
G - ncoor SeCEaE RoVED, 12 0F Wi ARE v ccEssue SCCESSRLEPROVDED: (2 OF VMG AAE VAN ACESSLE) ot FE ) T T M T T
i o = NANUAL®, AND THE NCDOT SUPPLEVENT TO THE MUTCD IO pacEs mEQUED: WA R UBO T ToTaL DA REQURED:  NAPEAUO =
TOTAL SPACES ALLOWED: 306 UNITS * 2 [PER UDO 7.1.3.A) = 612 MAX SPACES. “TOTAL SPACES ALLOWED: 306 UNITS * 2 (PER UDO 7. Resi Building
5 auruBL 56 accessiste suaLy TOTALSPAGES PROROSED: 33 SEE FLOOR LANS SHEET O REFERECE) TOTAL ACES PROPOSED: 337 CHE PLOCR PLANS HEETS FOR EFERENCE per
IMPAIRED AND/OR PEPLE WITH MOBILTY CONCERNS, EXSTING AND ALTERRATIVE st 2 ossc oo Servce | RsiAven | Re/Rest | Amenty | parking | ves
PDSSTRAN ROUTES URING COMSTRUCTION Sl ¢ FEQUIKE o 08 cop e pompnea
WITH THE PUBLIC IGHTS OF WAY ACCESSIBLITY GUIDELINES (PROWAG), T S i
STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN AND THE MANUAL ON UMEORMYMFFI( EONTROL ACCESSIBLE PROVIDED: 9 (2 OF WHICH ARE VAN ACCESSIBLE) =
S e, ToTAL DA REQURRD:  NAPEAUG el F) N N 51 T
TOTALSIACESALOWED. WA PER OO T £3.A 10 RESOENTIAL UNTS vl 1z s 5] s
7. ALLPERMIT MUST B2 AVAIABLE AND VISILE ON STE DURING THE OPERATION o soros waloe ) ewi2 So0| 5615 5208 353
Lewr3 so0| 9615 15208 2523
TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PEDESTRIAN PLAN o o] osn |
(TCPED) NOTES: TnPac STt b vl 75| o340 ] o208 | 2532
Aettssac v, e v Access) cwls 775930 15208 2525
1. PRIOR TO ANY WORK THAT IMPACTS THE RIGHT-OF-WAY, CLOSING OR DETOURING OF ANY STREET, ACCESSIBLE REGUIRED: 16{3 OF WHICH MUST BE VAN) evel 7 775 9340 15208 | 25323
R SIDEWALK THE CONTRACTOR MUST APPLY FOR A ERMIT WITH RUGHT-OF WAY SERVICES, ewls 75 a3 15,208 3533
BLEAGE DIRECT ANY QUESTIONS TO RGHTOPWAVSERVICES@RALEIGHNC GOV e e o
oo [ asee] zseel
2 THE STREET, LANE, SIDEWALK CLOSURE PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ANY CLOSURE ON CIY STREETS g w e " vl 50| a0 570 11510
AND ALL NCOOT STREETS WITHIN RALEIGHS JURSDICTION i i Em—— e jae—— vl 10 So0| 5500
OFICE e evel 11 500 [ 10950 11450
3. A PERMIT REQUEST WITH A TCPED PLAN SHALL B SUBMITTED TO RIGHT-OF WAY SERVICES Lons e, wa sose 1051/ 0m059) soqus 050y el 201050 1
THROUGH THE CITY OF RALEIGH PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT PORTAL. st wa 28 (26150SF(1/1000056) 2 (21615000005 lLovel 13 50| 10950 11450
4. PRIORTOTHE STARTOF WORK, THE CUENT SHALLSCHEDULE APRE CONSTRUCTION MEETING S, sorsonst strsoms g stmsomss -y o 00| 10%0] :
wini prt o ReviEw o rconD v So0 | 10950 Y
THE APPROVED PLAN, AND ENSURE ALL PERMITS ARE ISSUED. LONG TERM 4 3 (25 TOTAL REQUIRED PER UDO SEC.7.1.7.) - 22 SPACES PROVIDED IN PHASE 1) 25(PER UDO SEC7.1.7.) evel 500 10950
soRT T H 553 TOTALREQUIRED Pk U0 SEC 710 AcES PROVIED W Pk 1) baioscin) 0, loso
5. ALLTCPED PLANS SHALLCOMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS AND provoso. 50 SHORT-TEAM ON THE ST [SEE SHEET C2.00) ovel
s S s o 22 LoNG TEAM IS D€ UDIG s SHEET 5 0) 25 OVG TEAM ISt DG 8 SHEET Ak 01) SOl B ST - So0 | 10950
51 N UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL (MUTCD): 05HORT TR N ROW SEE HEET 2.00) 7 ONG TR NS ¢ D v 500|100 REVISIONS
e e e orowic): CUTOOD AN AMEA | 10%08STE 42015 UDOSEC 226 0% OF ST~ 60515 UDOSEC 326m) e 10231 (W00sEC 378 o 200 1055
52 PUBLICHICHTS OF WAy ACCESSBLTY GUDELINES Eives ot o stones ek R s )| 35 ey 213 L3 i e oo e cn sone g LSS s orsomes e rossonsone) | (S5 0] foso] a0
5.4, RALEIGH STREET DESIGN MANUAL (RSOV) ' COUERED AMENTY ARER A TO SE COUNTED (UDO 5. 13351 =505 6 513,526 5 | COVEAED AMENTY AREA A T0 8¢ COUNTED (UD0 5E. 15356 50% 12382696 [Level 22 500 | 10550 11450 B
@ ' sronse 0157 A5 v
6 AL BE ACCESSIBLE VISUALLY IMPAIRED Lever 23 o0, 10950 s 2 12182023 RESPONSE TO 2ND ASR REVIEW
ANojoRPeORE T MOBLITY CONCES, EISTNG NDATERIATIC PADESTRAN ROUTES (104052 w5 provoeD 1o e | s 5 eve 26 s00| 10350 11450
Lk i SR o e ot s )i are 5 mvord FrE 200 1095 y 3 ouzan mespouse o AskRevEw
) w26 s00 ] 10950 Y
VANUALON UNFORMTRAFC CONTROLOBVCES MLTCO] iz s00] 10550 y
v 28 So0 | 10950
7. ALLPERMITS MUST 8E AVAILASLE AN TE DURING THE OPERATI
LL PERMITS MUST BE AVAILABLE AND VISIBLE ON SITE DURING THE OPERATION, ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE LATEST evel 29 500 | 10950
DESIGN ALTERNATE CASE: DA-0027-2021: 400 AND 410 GLENWOOD AVE. VERSION OF THE CITY OF RALEIGH AND NCDOT STANDARDS, evel30 500 10950
fravivian SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS w31 500 10350
UBIECT: APPROVED AS NOTED [evel 32 500 | 10950 11450
DA-0027-2021 WHEREAS 400 GLENWOOD AVENUE PROPERTY LLC & 410 GLENWOOD AVENUE PROPERTY LLC, PROPERTY OWNERS, REQUEST: (I) A DESIGN ALTERNATE TO SECTION 3.3.3.E. OF THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE WHICH REQUIRES 12' STEPBACKS BETWEEN THE 2ND FLOOR OR 25', WHICHEVER IS GREATER, |Leve! 33 500 10,650 11,150
AND THE 137+ FLOOR I GROER TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM 12' STEPSACK AT VARVING HEIGHTS 18' AND HIGHER FOR PORTIONS OF THE PROPOSED MIXED USE TOWER ON 400 GLENWGOD AVENUE, FRONTING W NORTH ST. AND GLENWOOD AVE; (1) TWO DESIGN ALTERNATES TO THE REQUIRED RIGHT-OF WAY WIDTH SET v 36 s00| 10650 11150 ADMINISTRATIVE SITE
FORTH I UDO SECTION 5.5.5.0.A. FOR GLENWOOD AVE. AND TUCKER ST.; (II) A DESIGN ALTERNATE TO THE REQUIRED STREETSCAPE WIDTH SET FORTH N UDD SECTION 6.5.5.D:A. FOR THE PORTION OF THE PROPERTY BEING DEVELOPED ALONG TUCKER ST.; (1V) A DESIGN ALTERNATE TO THE REQUIRED vt 35 s00] 10550 1150
G SET FORTH I DESIGN MANUAL SECT G DRIVEWAYS ALONG W NORTH STREET, () A DESIGN ALTERNATE TO THE REQUIRED DRIVEWAY-TO-RIGHT-OF-WAY SPACING SET FORTH IN DESIGN MANUAL SECTION "THE DRIVEWAY ALONG W NORTH STREET; (V) A DESIGN e T e REVIEW FOR:
ALTERNATE TO THE REQUIRED DRIVEWAY-TO-RIGHT-OF-WAY SPACING SET FORTH IN DESIGN MANUAL SECTION 9.5.2.C. FOR THE DRIVEWAY ALONG GLENWOOD AVENUE; AND (VII) FOUR DESIGN ALTERNATES FROM THE TRANSPARENCY REQUIREMENT SET FORTH IN UDO SECTION 3.2.6.F-L. FOR THE GROUND LEVEL FAGADE OF oo S o :
THE 410 GLENWOOD AVENUE MIXED USE BUILDING FACING TUCKER STREET, THE GROUND LEVEL FAGADE OF THE 410 GLENWOOD AVENUE MIXED USE BUILDING FACING WEST NORTH STREET, THE GROUND LEVEL FACADE OF THE 400 GLENWOOD AVENUE MIXED USE BUILDING FACING WEST NORTH STREET, AND THE GROUND fimetszr ] X - : z THE CREAMERY
LEVEL FACADE OF THE 400 GLENWOOD AVENUE MIXED USE BUILDING FACING GLENWOOD AVENUE, IN ORDER TO CONSTRUCT ONE MIXED USE TOWER ON 400 GLENWOOD AVENUE AND ONE MIXED USE TOWER ON 410 GLENWOOD AVENUE ON A COMBINED 2.39-ACRE PROPERTY ZONED DX-40-CU, LOCATED AT 400 AND 410 [Total 43,119 | 355240 7775 8610 110992 | 525736 RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA, 27603
CLENOOD AVE s PROJECT NUMBER: TBE-20000
N.T.S. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE: BOA-0070-2021: 400 & 410 GLENWOOD AVENUE Kasey Evans g rsns s )

REFERENCE SHEET C0.01 FOR MEETING MINUTES AND APPROVAL. FINAL DRAWING - NOT RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION
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SITE PLAN NOTES:

1 ALLCONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST CITY OF
2. ALLDIVMENSIONS SHOWN ONSITE PLAN ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. OCCUPATIONAL (LE 29GFR PART 1926,

SUBPART "P" APPLIES TO ALL EXCAVATIONS EXCEEDING FIVE (5) FEET I DEPTH. EXCAVATION EXCEEDING TWENTY (20) FEET IN
DEPTH REQUIRES THE DESIGH OF A TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, PROVIDED Y
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR EXCAVATION.

4 EQUPMENT THAN

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WAIVE ANY CLAIM FOR
ADDITIONAL COST RELATED TO THE SUBSTITUTION OF ALTERNATE EQUIPMENT.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AN *AS BUILT" SET OF DRAWINGS TO RECORD THE EXACT LOCATION OF AL PIPING PRIORTO.
CONCEALMENT. BE GIVEN T0 THE THE PROJECT WITH A COPY OF THE
TRANSMITTAL LETTER TO THE OWNER.

3 8 REPLACED/RESTORED TO THEI ORIGIAL CONDITON
ORTO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER 8Y THE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DAMAC

7. THE CONTRACTON SHALLNOTE AT THE DRAWINGS MAY NOT SHOW EVERY OFSET TRANSITION,FTTNG TC, THAT Y B¢
REQUIRED. INSTALL
CRADES AN ALNMENTS DEPTED ON THE PLARS

s WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANIES
FORANY AEQUIRED RELOCATION (1€ POWER POLES, ELEPHONE PEDESTALS, WATER METERS, TC ).

5. PHORTOSTARTING CONSTRUCTON, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SYALLSCHEDLLE AND ATEND A PRECONSTRUCTION
CONFERENCE WITH 1 oTROL DEpATT:

TIONS PRIORTO. L ORRSTALATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES:

1 O ADIUST SITE
THOSE SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.

2 pROR TION, THE GENERAL HEDULE AND ATTEND
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE WITH THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC WORKS, ENGINEERING INSPECTIONS
DEPARTMENT (915) 996-6824, AND A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ENGINEER AND OWNER.

CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND REMOVAL OF ALL EROSION CONTROL DEVICES ARE THE.
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SITE CONTRACTOR, AFTER PERMISSION BY EROSION CONTROL INSPECTOR.

oon
AFIELD SURVEY AND THE BEST AVAILABLE RECORD DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL vmrvnrm

TUAL FIELD
CONDITIONS AND THE PLANS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER's REPRESENTATIVE AND ENGINEER
IMMEDIATELY.

Orincs @) 1 2C 812

Adopted: 2727202 Effective: 2172021

ORDINANCE NO. (2021) 191 ZC 812

7-28-20 - 400 and 410 Glenwood Avenue, located on the western portion of the block bounded
by Glenwood Avenue, Tucker Street, North Street, and West Street, being Wake County PINs
1704406990 & 1704417007. Approximately 2.39 acres rezoned to Downtown Mixed Use-40
stories-Conditional Use (DX-40-CU).

Conditions dated: January 12, 2021

In addition to those otherwise prohibited by the UDO, the following uses are prohibited:
social service, adult establishment, cemetery, pawnshop, vehicle fuel sales, detention
center, vehicle service, and self-service storage.

Before issuance of a certificate of occupancy for new construction, a preservation
casement will be recorded on that portion of property listed in Deed Book 17795 Page
2292 of the Wake County Registry, PIN 1704417007, including the structures |dcnu|'cd
as the original 1928 and the 19405 addition in the Historic Landmark Report.

sencrally oceupying two hundred (200) ¢t South and oné hundred twenty-five (125) fet
cast of that parcel’s northwest comer.

‘The property listed in Deed Book 17795 Page 2283 of the Wake County Registry, PIN
1704406990 (the “400 Glenwood Parcel”) shall comply with the regulations for the
Shopfront Frontage type as set forth in the Unified Development Ordinance.

“The site plan for development of the property shall provide for a loation onth property
or adjacent righ aCity he property owner
shall provide a station oo fewer than 4 dmks Irprovided on the praperly, Ahe propery
owner shall install the City cupancy.

~

IS

September 28,2023
Shawn Clemons
Joavis

5105 Wimington st.
Ralelgh, NC 27601
RE:The Creamery

Attn Shawn Clemons

Addionaly,this fetter
s non ranserable

be safe to service

completed.

Sincerely,

Account Manager
GFL Environmental - Raleigh
3741 Conquest D

Gamer N 27529

(M) 9194272399

STORM DRAINAGE NOTES:

1 AusTORV o8 concr
OTHERWISE.

2 TION SHALL BE IN

ALLSTORM ITH THE LATEST CITY OF RALEIGH AND
NCDOT STANDARDS.

3. ALLCONCRETE SHALL MEET A MINIMUM 3000 PSI COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH,

4 Awepe TURES SHALL BE STRU

£ OINTS SHALL S MADE WITH PAFORMED IONTSEALER, WHICH CONFORVS 0 SHTO
SPECHICATION V108 FOR TP 8 FLENILE PLASTIC GASKETS UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTE

6 THE NTERIOR SURFACES OF ALLSTORM DRANAGE STRUCTURES WAL B POINTED U AND SMOOTHED T0
PECIFICATIONS,

7. ALLBACKTLLSHALL B NON-PLASTICIN NATURE FRCE FOM ROOTS, VEGETATION MATTER, WASTE
BLE MATERIAL. SAID MATERIAL SHALL BE CAPABLE OF

SENG COMPACTED Y AVE NG TENDENCY

PLASTIC MANNER UNDER THE TAMPING BLOWS OF PROOF ROLUING.

e OR GEOTECHNICAL for
BACKFILL PURPOSES SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL

5 BACKTLING OF TRENCHESSHALL BE ACCOMPUSHED IMMEDIATELYAFTER PIE S LAD THE FLLATOUND
T STANDARD PROCTOR TES. THE TO8 EIGHT (3] NCHES SHAL B COMPACTED T0 100 PERCENT
STANDARD PROCTOR.

10, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL WATER BE ALLOWED TO RISE IN UNBACKFILLED TRENCHES AFTER PIPE
0.

DEMOLITION NOTES

OSSIBLE. ANY
msckivAchwwstN ANDACTUAL FILD CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED O THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO
STARTOF CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHAL B FESPONSBLE O UERFICATON O ALLSETBACKS,

2 THE LOCATIONS OFALLUTIIS SHOWN O1 THS PLAN ARE ASED ONTHE ST AVALABLE NFORWATION. THE
‘CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE £
COMMENCEMENT OF COSTRUCTION.

m m N A PROP nD
METHOD A5 DESIGNATED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

4. CONTRACTON SUALL NOTIP NCELL (11 O 8006524545)ATEAST 3 FULL SUSIESS DAY PiOR TO

NTRACTOR TO CONTACT
Y ADCAL UTLITIES AT PROVIDE THEIR OWN LOCATOR SERVICES INDEPENDENT OF -NCPLL REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER IVMEDIATELY,

5. CONTRACTOR THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY
‘COMPANIES FOR ANY REQUIRED RELOCATION (LE. POWER POLES, TELEPHONE PEDESTALS, WATER METERS, ETC.)

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT ALL TIMES, KEEP THE PREMISES AND ADJACENT ROADWAYS FREE FRON!
D BY HIM,

SHALLBE REMOVED FROM THE PROJECT SITE ON A DAILY BASES.

HAPTER 33, 2018

cor SaFen
NCFIRE CODE, NFPA 241 AND CHAPTER 33, 2018 NC BUILDING CODE)

GRADING NOTE:

1A THE LS ALt

NOTIFY THE PRoRT

NECESSA' 570 i CONTRACTOR 20R AW WORK BONE
DUETO DIVENSIONS OF GRADES SHOMWN INCORRECTLY ON THESE PLANS I SUCH NOTIFCATION HA5 NOT SEEN GIVEN

TocoNsTRUCTION

2 occunTonaLsaTeTv Y RULE 29CFR PART 1925,

AL EXCAVATIONS XCEFDING FVE (5 EET N DFBT, EXCAVATION EXCEEOING TWENTY (20 FEFT I
DEPTH RECUIRES THE DESIGN OF A TRERCH SAFETY SYSTEM 6 A REGISTERED FROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, PROVIDED Y
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR EXCAVATION.

B IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF

APPLICABLE.

ATieasTs TO BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAY ONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ANY LOCAL UTILITIES THAT
PROVIDE THEIR GWN LOCATOR SERVIES INDEPENDENT OF ‘NCB11".REFORT ANY DISCREPANGIES TO THE ENGINEER
IMMEDIATELY.

5. PRIORTOBEGINING CONSTRLCTION,THE GNERAL CONTRACTOR SHALLSCHEDULE ANO ATTEND APRE CONSTRUCTION
CONFERENCE € CITY OF RALEIGH STORMWATER AND EROSION CONTROL DEPARTMENT, THE ENGINEER AND A
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE OWNER,

soL THAN 3:1 (V) SHALL BE APPROVED, PLACED AND
COMPACTED AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, THESE SOILS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO THE STANDARD
PR HE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

ZONING CONDITIONS

22820
VERUE TUCER STREET,NORTH STRET AND WESTSTREET, BEING I WAKE CONTY PN 17064069908 170417007
ACRES R ONDITIONAL USE (0X-40-CU).

CONDITIONS DATED - JANUARY 12,2021

L. IN ADDITION TO THOSE OTHERWISE PROHIBITED BY THE UDO, THE FOLLOWING USES ARE PROMIBITED: SOCIAL SERVICE,
ADULT ESTABLISHMENT, CEMETERY, PAWNSHOP, VEHICLE FUEL SALES, DETENTION CENTER, VEHICLE SERVICE, AND SELF
STORAGE.

RESPONSE: NOT BE USED FOR ANY OF

2. BEFORE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION, A PRESERVATION EASEMENT WILL BE
RECORDED ON THAT PORTION OF THE PROPERTY LISTED IN DEED BOOK 17795 PA
PN 704417007 INCLUDING THE STRUCTURE IDENTIFED A5 THE ORIGIAL 1528 D THE 13405 ADDITON N THg

ST IV (175) EET EAGT OF A PARCELS NORTIWEST CORNER
RESPONSE: A PRESERVATION EASEMENT WILL BE RECORDED FOR THE PORTION OF PROPERTY LISTED ABOVE.
3/THEPROPERTYLSTED I DEED BOOK 17735 PAGE 2283 OFTHE WAE COUNTY REISTRY, I 170040650 11400

) THE SHOPFRONT FRONTAGE TYPE AS SET FORTH IN
SHE UNPED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE.

RESPONSE: THE PROPERTY WILL COMPLY WITH THE REGULATIONS FOR THE SHOPFRONT FRONTAGE TYPE.

4. THE SITE PLAN FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY SHALL PROVIDE FOR A LOCATION ON THE PROPERTY OR ADIACENT
ReHTORWAY

NO FEWER THAN 4 DOCKS. IF PROVIDED ON THE PROPERTY, THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL INSTALL THE CITY BIKESHARE
STATION PAIOR T0 RSUAKCE OF A CETINCATE OF OECUPANCY

RESPONSE: A BIKESHARE FACILITY WILL BE INCORPORATED ON THE PROPERTY OR ON THE ADJACENT RIGHT-OF-WAY.

RALEIGH STANDARD UTILITY NOTES:

\GE 2292 OF THE WAKE COUNTY REGISTRY,

1

2
21,

3

s

P

s

s

LLseweR BE 1N ACCORDANCE WITH THE ARTH
HANDBOOK, CURRENT EDITION (INCLUDING STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS).

UTIUTYSEPARATION REQUIREUENTS,
ANCE OF 100" SHALL BE AN AN PRVATE OR PUBLICWATER
£ OF quATE
LATERAL B ACHIEVED,
HOWEVER, NOT BE LESSTHAN 25" FROM A
PRIVATE WELL OR 50" FROM A PUBLIC WELL.
22 o
10, 1F . THE VARIATION
THE WATER VA N A SCPARATE TRENCH WiT e igyAToN o i wATER MAIN AT LEAST 18° ABOVE
P THE PUBLI TR ALL DISTANCES ARE VEASURED
FROM OUTSIDE DIAMETERTO OLTSOE DIAVETER
3. WHERE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE OR ANYTIM
" EACH Soe OF AN
INSTAUED TOWATERUNE SPECCATIONS
4. 5 MINIMUV HORIZONTAL SANITARY. sewer
EACITES N w.ssmmmmmmszwn
25, MAINTAN 18" MINIMUM TION AT ALL RossIN
MAINTAIN 20 AL SEPARATION AT ALL AND RCP STORM
ERe NNOT BE ACHIEVED, SPECI RETE CRADLE
HAVING 67 MIN. CLEARANCE (REF: CORPUD DETAILS W-41 & 5-49)
s L
SEPARATION REQUIRED.
ANY NECESSARY T ok an AND OR PROFILE BY

THE CORPUD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION,

THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION OF PROJECT. ANY NECESSARY SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PRECEDED BY A
24-HOUR ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE CORPUD.

A EMAINS. 4.

30
REQUIRED ON ALL RE-USE MAINS.

ISTHE v
USED IN REDEVELOPMENT OF A SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE CORPUD. mswtwnisnmbommsmv
AT MAIN AND REMOVAL FROM R.0.W. OR EASEMENT PER CORPUD HANDEOOK PROCEDUS

INsTALL RO, WITHIN A 252
ENT. IT1S THE APPLICANT' 70 pPROPE THE WATER SERVICE
FOR EACH CONNECTION TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLOW AND PRESSURE

INSTALL 4 PVC SEWER SERVICES AT 1.0% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS LOCATED AT R.OW. OR EASEMENT LINE
AND SPACED EVERY 100 LF MAX

EEDING 80 P51 BAC
THAN 1.0° ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM

MANHOLE,

10, ALLENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM NCDWAQ, USACE AND/OR FEMA

FOR ANY RIPARIAN BUFFER, WETLAND AND/OR FLOODPLAIN IVPACTS (RESPECTIVELY) PRIOR TO CORSTRUCTION.

11, NCDOT ENCROACHMENT v
ERVICE TAPS) WITHIN STATE F.O.M. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
[
APPROVED BY THE O ISSUANCE OF A CONTACT TIM
334 08 E FOR MORE INFORMATION.

PROTECTION DEVICES ARE
AS LISTED IN APPENDIX B OF THE THESE GUIDELINES
AR EVICES SHALL MEET THE UNIVERSITY
SOUTIERNCAUIFORNA APPROVAL Gt w DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

£ LOCAL CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM, WHICHEVER IS MORE

DEGREE OF HEAL

STRNGENT. CONTACT
INFORMATION

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "NC811" (811) OR (1-800-632-4949) AT
LEAST 3 FULL BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION
° OR EXCAVATION TO HAVE EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATED.

ON'

ITRACTOR SH,
THEIR ‘OWN LOCATOR SERVICES INDEPENDENT OF "NC811".
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

IALL CONTACT ANY LOCAL UTILITIES THAT PROVIDE

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT CITY OF
RALEIGH ENGINEERING DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS

SANITARY SEWER NOTES:

1 ALLSEWER Hau et ToR

BEFORE COMMENCING ANY EXCAVATION IN ANY HIGHWAY, STREET, PUBLIC SPACE, OR IN AN EASEMIENT,
PREVENTION ACT TION OF EACH

THE

THE
ORIN WAITING NOT LE6s AN 2. THAN
INTENT TO EXCAVATE.

3 am NoT

ALL PROPOSED SEWER ON THIS SITE S TO BE PRIVATE.

5. ALLE" SEWER SHALL BE PVC SDR-35 AND ALL 6" SEWER SHALL BE PVC SCH 40 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
ON THE PLANS,

MINIMUM COVER TO FINISHED GRADE OF 5 FEET IN TRAFFIC AREAS TO BE PROVIDED FOR ALL COLLECTOR
UNES 4 INGHES AND ARGER F LESTHAN 5 FEETOR DECPR THAN 12, DUCTILEIRON IE SHALL8€
REQUIRED WITH TYPE 1 BEDDING TO A COVER AT A MIN OF 3

FORTHE LINE 15 0.50% AND THE MINIMUM SLOPE
FORTHES BENO LESS THAN 1.0% 100 LINEAL FEET).

8. SEWER CLEANOUTS ARE NOT
‘OTHERWISE. CLEANOUTS WITHIN ASPHALT PAVED TRAFFIC AREAS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN TRAFFIC RATED.
MINEMANHOLES, DOMESTICALLY CAST.

o AL HOWN AT VERFY ACTUAL

UTILITY SLEEVES SHALL BE PVC (SCH, 40). INSTALL WITH ' MINIMUM COVER, CAP AND MARK BOTH ENDS.

WATER NOTES

1 WATERTOSE USED DURING CONSTRUCTION HALLETHER HAVE A PERMANENT 142 INSTAUED THAOUGH A
NEW SERVICE TAP PERMIT, OR A RENTAL OF A HYDRANT METER SHALL BE SECURED TEMPORARILY; THROUGH
THE I O RALEIGH PUBLIC UILTIES OEPARTMIENT

2. WATER DESIGN

21 pUBLC CONFORM TO PUBL
220 PRVATE Have AND MIASTER BACK FLOW DEVICE

3. ALLG" & 6" WATERLINES, SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PRESSURE CLASS 350 PER CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS.
'ALL 2" WATERLINE SHALL BE TYPE K-COPPER.

4. ALL MAINS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 36 COVER,

ALL MAINS SHALL HAVE A TYPE 1 LAYING CONDITIONS (GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION AND COMPACTION
REPORTS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ENGINEER WITH AS-BUILT SUBMITTAL)

6. ALL MAINS SHALL HAVE A WORKING PRESSURE OF 150 PSI AND A SURGE PRESSURE OF 300 PS1.

7 B MADE T012
8 REFER TESTING AND APPROVAL P TO ACCEPTANCE.
s VALVES ARE TER

10, ALLBAISTINGUTIITIES ARESHOWN AT APPROXVATE LOCATIONS CONTRACTOR SHALLVERIY ACTUAL
0 PRIOR N,
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Raleigh Board of Adjustment February 24, 2022

BOA-0070-2021 — 2/14/2022 400 & 410 Glenwood Avenue

Decit

Approved as requested with the understanding parts (i) and (i) of the
request are no longer needed.

WHEREAS 400 (ihnwmvd Avenue Property LLC & 410 Glenwood Avenue Property LLC,

property ownrs tequestf) 1 oot variance o he requid 3 et primary et sctbck s set
fort] e S f IO}

Fihe equired 0 fector 6 Teot s

fon 326 for the proposed the 410 Glenwood Avenuel

’s castem fagade side in order N al\o\v a vanabk \udlh suh1ck ranging from
e

construct one mixed use tower on 400 Glenwood Avenue and one mixed use tower on 410
Glenwood Avenue on a combined 2.39-acre property zoned Downtown Mixed-Use, 40 Stories,
Conditional Use (DX-40-CU), located at 400 and 410 Glenwood Avenue,

The following individuals who signed up to testify regarding the Application confirmed for the
record their consent to the remote meeting. The individuals were sworn or affirmed as they were
called upon o testify.

Collier Marsh — Attorney
Eli Eisenstadt - Applicant
Shawn Clemons — Witness
Gray Harrel - Witness
Fred Belledin - Witness
Lucas Posada ~ Witness

Senior Planner Eric Hodge (sworn) used a PowerPoint presentation—included in the agenda

materials—to summarize the request noting that (i) and (i) of the were no longer needed. He
Holed the norlwest Sorer of e ie i the Creamery Building and will xmain a it s whi the
request involves the remaining space. He noted the shorter of the 2 proposed towers would be
placed on the lot closer o the adjacent railroad tracks while the taller tower would be placed on
the 400 Glenwood sit.

Applicant

Raleigh Board of Adjustment February 24,2022
Page 4

ttorney Collier Marsh, Parker Poc Adams & Bernstein, 301 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1400,
Raleigh, NC, representing the Applicants, moved to have the application, presentation, and related
materials admitted into the record. Without objection, Chairman Swink granted the motion.

Mr. Marsh confirmed that parts (i) and (ii) of the request were no longer needed and that the
Creamery Building is a designated historic landmark and will be preserved. He used a
PowerPoint—attached to stafPs presenta illustrate tin support of the variance
requests pointing out the project was granted 2 Certficates of Appropriateness (COA) by the
Raleigh Historic Development Commission (RHDC) and also granted 2 design alternates by the
Planning Commission. He talked about efforts to design the high-rise buildings next to and
honoring the historic Creamery Building and how the proposed project would be a benefit to the
public and the neighborhood with the dedicated open spaces within the complex

Mr. Marsh presented maps, plans. and artistic renderings of the project and indicated the majority
of the relief requested involves the 410 parcel especially the portion adjacent to the railroad as weil
as the frontage overlay requirements along Tucker Street and West North Street impacting the
project design and structure placement.

Fred Bel Clearscapes, 711 Gaston Street, Raleigh, NC (sworn) recited his academic and
professional credentials regarding historic preservation and that he once served as Chair of the
RHDC.

Mr. Marsh moved to tender Mr. Belledin as an expert witness. Without objection, Chairman Swink
‘granted the motion.

Mr. Belledin indicated he is the consulting architect on the project and is leading the preservation
of the Creamery Building. He talked about reconciling the differences between the 400 and 410
lots in relation to the Creamery Building noting that 400 and a portion of 410 do not have historic
designation. He stated the 400 lot will house a residential tower while the 410 lot would be
commercial. He noted that along the West North Street side the 400 lot has shopfront zoning while
the 410 lot does not and talked about the need to reconcile the differences while designing and
constructing the 410 building to compliment the Creamery Building.

Mr. Marsh summarized the hardships outlining the UDO Variance findings as follows:

1. Unnecessary hardship results from strict application of the Ordinance
« Strict application is inconsistent with historic preservation
o Strict application prevents building alignment
2 Hardship results from conditions peculiar to the property
« Existing Creamery building establishes setbacks
o Irregular eastern property line

3. Hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant
« Creamery and property lines predate this proposal
4. (Consistent with spirit, purpose, and intent of the Ordinance

« Advance historic preservation goals
« Allow for consistent setbacks

Raleigh Board of Adjustment February 24,2022
Page 5

« Purpose of 6 side/rear setback is inapplicable to the site
Mr. Marsh closed the presentation urging the Board to grant the variances.

Opposition

No one had signed up to speak in opposition.

No one else had signed up to speak on the matter; therefore, Chairman
hearing.

Board Deliberations
None,

Motion

Vice Chairman Koonce moved to grant the variances as requested with the understanding parts (i)
and (i) of the requests were no longer needed. His motion was seconded by Secretary Mial and a
roll call vote resulted as follows: Ayes — 5 (Koonce, Mial, Swink, Rainey, Rudisill); Noes — 0.

Chairman Swink ruled the motion adopted on a 5-0 vote and the variances granted.

‘The Board’s written decision with findings of fact and conclusions of law are attached hereto and
are incorporated herein by reference.

§2021 - 2/14/2022 4102 and 4108 Virtuous Sy

Decision: Qoroved as requested

WHEREAS South Raleigh SUTRQOZB LLC, property Quaeeequests (i) a variance for
%0 forth in Unified Development
from driveway spacing
g1 8.3.5.C and Raleigh Street Design
{0 80-foot wide street rights-
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EXISTING
TUCKER STREET
(EX. 66' PUBLIC R/W)
(PROPOSED MAIN STREET
PARALLEL PARKING - 73' R/W)

MCADAMS

4 The John . McAdams Company, Inc.
“’] ' [ 621 Hillsborough Street
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Suite 500
Raleigh, NC 27603
EXISTING phone 919. 361. 5000
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GLENWOOD AVENUE DT 3 license number: C-0293, C-187
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(PROPOSED MAIN STREET
PARALLEL PARKING - 73' R/W)

[ bsting 5 [proposed 7]
16,073 33821 ‘www.mcadamsco.com
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STORMWATER CONTROL MEASURE CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS
GENERAL NOTES i
1 1ES IN THE T0 STTENTION IMMEDIATELY. ! S
| i
MCADAMS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE HIVSELF FAMILIAR WITH ALL OF THE OBSERVATION, TESTING, AND AS BUILT CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS OF
THE CITY OF RALEIGH. THIS PROGRAV REQUIRES PERIODIC OBSERVATION, TESTING, AND CERTIFICATION BY BOTH THE DESIGN ENGINEER AND.
THE GEOTECHNICAL TION. I SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT
(OBSERVATION, TESTING, AND CERTIFICATION EFFORTS ARE COORDINATED WITH THE DESIGN ENGINEER AND THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. NO
CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY SHALL BE SSUED BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH UNTIL THIS FACILITY 1S ACCEPTED UNDER THE CITY'S AS-BUILT
REQUIREMENTS.
3. RIORTO ANY CONSTRUCTION O PLACEMENT OF ANY BACKFL, HNICAL INSPECT THE

THE IFTHE CONTRACTOR
CONSTRUCTS AND COVERS UP THE UNDERGROUND SYSTEM FRIOR To NSPECTION, THEN THS AREA SHALLBE UNCOVERED AND TESTED (10 T
ENGINEER'S AND OWNER'S APPROVAL) AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

2
‘The John R. McAdams Company, Inc.

621 Hillsborough Street

Suite 500
Raleigh, NC 27603
phone 919. 361. 5000

T fax 919. 361, 2269
license number: C-0293, C-187

TRAP OR BASIN) DURING

4. THE FACILITY SHALL NOT BE USED AS A DEVICE (1€,
NSTRUCTION.
www.mcadamsco.com

CONSTRUCT!
s. crep, MEASURE SHALL NOT RE T
COMPLETE. > DRAINAGE_ FROM:
COURTYARD

. i
8110 (RD-112) J
5% /

! CLIENT

410 GLENWOOD AVENEUE PROPERTY LLC
4 BRYANT PARK, SUITE 200
NEW YORK, NY 10018
PHONE: 646. 503. 5717

5 ENDCAPS, ACCESS MANHOLE ETC) SHALLBE DESIGNED 81

ALL THE /)

N
IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ADHERE TO ALL CURRENT OSHA REGULATIONS FOR CONFINED SPACE ENTRY AND J

s

EXISTING
NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAIL

9. ALL PIPE PENETRATIONS THROUGH A PRECAST CONCRETE STRUCTURE (LE. STORM FILTER SYSTEM, STORM DRAINAGE MANHOLES, ETC.) SHALL BE
u.

MADE WATERTIGHT USING NON-SHRINK CEMENTITIOUS GRO!

|
f

FOUNDATION NOTES

ONCETHE CAVATION5 COMPLETE AND PIORTO ISTAUATIONOF THEUNCERROUND SYSTEM,THE ONSITE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEEE SHALL
THE |

VERIY THE BEARING CAPACTY OF i
N THE UNSUITABLE MATERIAL HOULD SE REMOVED BOWN TO A
A\ COMPACTED ACKTLL MATERIAL THAT 5 PoROVED By e

SUITABLE DEPTH AND THEN BUILT BACK UP TO THE CORRECT ELEVATION Wi
ONSITEGEOTECHNICALENGIVEER, THE APPROVED BACKTLL VATERIALSHOULD AVE A GRADATION THAT WL KOT
N USED TO SEPARNTE THE

FINES, WHICH COULD CAUSE SETTLEMENT OF THE
HE BACKFILL MATERIAL PABRIC (1 USED) 5 T 8 SPECIED 8 THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL, OPERATE, AND MAINTAI ANY PUMPING EQUIPMENT, ETC. NEEDED FOR REMOVAL OF WATER FROM
THE EXCAVATION, T

BACKFILL MATERIAL NOTES
1. THE ONSITE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALLSPECIFY THE BACKFILL MATERIAL FOR THE UNDERGROUND SYSTEM. ’
2. THE BACKFILL MATERIAL SHOULD BEFREE OF ROCKS, FROZEN LUMIPS, AND OTHER FOREIGN MATTER THAT COULD CAUSE HARD SPOTS WITHINTHE BULDING
SACKRLL MATERAL OR THAT COULD DECOMPOSE AND CREATE VOIZS L COLUMNS
(@ otvers)
3. HIGHLY PLASTICSILTS, HIGHLY PLASTIC CLAYS, ORGANIC LTS, ORGANIC CLAYS, AND PEATS SHOULD NOT B€ USED A5 A BACKFILL MATERIAL NHEN
\
sty ' |
1
| |
I
I

4. THE BACKFILL MATERIAL
{ASTHAD698 THE L SOLS SHALL BE COMPACTED AT A MOISTURE CONTENT WITHIN - TWO PERCENT OF 15 OPT VUM MOSTURE CONTENT
DESIGN ENGINEER,

5. ANY MATERIAL STOCKPILING ON TOP OF

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY
ALL REQUIRED MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTIONS OF THIS FACILTY SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER, PER THE EXECUTED
‘OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR THIS FACILTY.

L

THE CREAMERY

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
400 & 410 GLENWOOD AVENUE
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA, 27603
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(SEE SHEET €9.01) REVISIONS
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(SEE SHEET €9.02)
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WODULE NOTES

e oo oo
'AASHTO HS.20.4 DESIGN TRUCK (WITH IMPACT AT 0 SOET LINIMUM COVER)
LATERAL LIVE LOAD SURCHARGE 60 PF (10 800FT DEPTH)
NOLATERAL SURCHARGE(S) FROM ANY ADJACENT BUILOINGS, WALLS,
FOUNGATIONS,ORAY ACDTONAL SITE ELEVENTS

P 50T 04 50057 0ukk)
EGUNALENT LATERAL FLUID PREGGURE.AGTVE 45 CE (ORANED)
EQUNVALENT LATERAL FLUID PRESSURE. AT REST: 60 PGr_(ORANED)
EGUNAENT (ATERAL FUD PRESSURE BASGe 120 DRANED)
STORNCAPTURE WODULE TYPE: DETENTION (SOLTIGHT)

CONCRETE (NORMALWEIGHT)

STEEL REINFORCEMENT: ASTH ABYS/ AT06 (GRADE 60, ASTM A1064 GRADE B0)

~zonmsasrg

PLAN VIEW

SoALE: 315

Top s acesss AL STRUCTURE
COMER DETAL @ ST 0D

PLAN VIEW

CONTRAGTOR T0.GROUT TO

\ \=——= v~
e

1

1 —
e T ﬁ

iz

s

ounier s \—yore ouneTRSER

SECTION A-A

Storm Flller

STORMFILTER DESIGN NOTES
STVLE S OMN W I MM NUVBER OF CARTRISGES 5 VOLUME SYSTEN S ALSO AVALAGLE Wt IOOHUA CARTRDGES.
411510 MANHOLE STORARTLTER W SEALED QUTLEY HSCR i REGUVE A UPSTREAM BYPASS STRUCTURE.

U S
m—m

IRt A oy —aebi ettt s e i toral vomar| et

R T L e e

SITE SPECIFIC
'DATA REQUIREMENTS

FRAME AND COVER

(DIAVETER VARIES)

2 DRSNS MARKEDWITH () ARE REFERENCE DIENSONS. ACTUAL DMENSIONS WY VARY

5 FORSTE SoECiC CRAWNGS NTCETALED VAT GVENSIONS A0 WEGHTS.PLEASE CONTACT YOUR CONTECH ENGIEERED S0LT0NS

. STRUCTURE St MEET MHTo 5 20100 FATI ASSUMNO EASTHCOVER 0 0 124 D OROUADHATER ELEVATION A O
BELHL T GUTLE PE MIEAY ELEUATON. ENGNEER OF RECORD 10 CONF A ACTUAL GRONOWATERELEVATION CASTGS

INCHES (175 mm) FLTER WEDIA CONTACT TWE Sril 6 A1
1 SHEGHE FLOW RATE 1 EGUAL TOTHE FLTER TREATUENT CAPAGTY gom (s DVIDED B TH FILTER CONTACT SURFACE ARE s ],
& STORUFILTER STRUCTURE SHALL B PRECAST CONGRETE CONFORMAG TO ASTH C-A78 AND ARSHTO LOAD FAGTOR DESIGN METHOD

‘SPEHED BY ENGREER OF RECOR

GUTLET STUB AND SAND COLLAR. F OUTLETPPE 18 LARGER TAN  INCHES 200, CONTRACTGR TG REMGVE T & NGH (200 OUTLET
. COMTRACTOR T0TAKE APPROPHATE MEABLIES 10 PROTEGT CARTRIDGES FROM CONSTHUCTION RELATED EROSION RUNGFF.

| ) SFMH48 W/ SEALED OUTLET RISER
ENGEERED s.geumons uc STORMFILTER
STANDARD DETAIL

Wiprojecta o

MANHOLE FRANE AND COVER PER
NCDOT STD.
SEE PLANS FOR RIM EL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE—|'4

Genes, (Ve

12" 0 cup TO-
B-126 T

N EL = 292.00

-

4507 NN

R
WEIR CREST EL.

12" ® PVC FROM =
JB-152
= —

0D BECENTERED BENEATH
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12 o ouP
0 JB-126
v L

| —INTERNAL CONCRETE WEIR WALL

UCTURAL DESIGN BY_ OTHERS)
o

ouT-
92.00

MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER PER
NCDOT STD.
SEE PLANS FOR RIM EL.

INTERNAL CONCRETE WER
WALL_(STRUCTURAL DESIGN
BY OTHERS)

WER CREST EL = 293.00

i EL = 28210

EEv. = 20300

SIDE VIEW

5
f—s0— ] 0]

12" @ PUC FRON
9B-152
i EL = 20210

INTERNAL CONCRETE WE\R

W

WAL (STRUCTURAL DESIN [

)

BY OTHERS)
WEIR CREST £L. = 293.00 [

CONTRACTOR SHALL FORM:
INVERT OF CONTROL BOX
STRUCTURE 10 DRAIN
FOSITWELY TO INVERT OF
QUTLET BARREL USING
NON-SHRINK GROUT

12" 8 cup aut
0 Wa VAULT
INV EL. = 282.00

MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER
PER NCDOT STD. BAD.5:
SEE PLANS FOR RIM EL

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
STEPS IN_ACGORDANCE WITH
NCDOT STD. 840.66._STEPS

T
UANHOLE FAME AN COVER i
PER NCDOT STD. 840, |

FORA oR i e |
|
|
|

12" @ CMP DUT/

0 JB-126
IV EL = 292.00

FLow

PLAN VIEW

12" 0 oMp ouT
0 Wa VAULT
= 292.00

N

JB-152
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12" 8 cup our

0 Wo VAULT

NV EL = 20200

CONCRETE FLOW SPLITTER CONTROL BOX DETAILS
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MCADAMS

‘The John R. McAdams Company, Inc.
621 Hillsborough Street
suite 500
Raleigh, NC 27603
phone 919. 361. 5000
fax 919. 361, 2269
license number: C-0293, C-187

www.mcadamsco.com

CLIENT

410 GLENWOOD AVENEUE PROPERTY LLC
4 BRYANT PARK, SUITE 200

NEW YORK, NY 10018

PHONE: 646. 503. 5717

TREES CODE QIY  COMMON NAvE

ABT 18 Trident Maple

UPA 10 Alee Lacebark Eim

@® cB 2 Euopean Hormbaam
©

STREET FURNITURE SCHEDULE

BOTANIGAL NAME o
Acer buergerianum 3 min
2" min

Carpinus batulus

Ulmus parvifalia “‘Alee’ T 2" min

[ aumnry pmoouer
= sencn 2 SLAINWELL WITH CENTER ARM Y LANDSCAPE
FORME OF APPROVED CITY O RALEIGH STANDARD
® ToASH RECEPTACLE 2 HIGH CAPACITY/STANDARD CAPACTY
DOUBLE STATION Y 516 BELY

BIKERACK

1 ICICLE SPACE 20 REQUIRED AUTOMOBILE SPACES PER GLENWOOD
SOUTH STREETSCAPE AND PARKING PLAN

2 HOOP RACK BY DERO OR APPROVED CITY OF
RALEIGH STANDARD.

) 2

[ me——
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SHEET
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GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTE

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS

T ALL WATERTALS AND WETRODS OF CONSTRUCTION SFALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STREETTREES
ITY OF RALEIGH AND THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ek s L er———
ronme s oscare ek REQUIRED. b 8- 15° NYLOPLAST DRAIN BASIN GRATE
ONSTRUC ROER TO WITH THE EXISTING, PROVIDED: s
CONDITIONS. G esonuusr e s e U AP oA e 05
WNORTH ST 230 & B TR WATE A om ~
is RESPONSIBLE s (/015 Z PR AT RN C D AMS
BEFORE BEGINNING DEMOLITION OR INSTALLATION. TREES pROVIDED H iy RO EGh G
4 CONTRACTOR SHALL KOTIY LANDSCAPE ARCHTECT 0F VY DSHEPANCES SETWEN Toe & BTN SRS ‘The John R. McAdams Company, Inc.
e
NSTALATION TREES REQUIRED 10(1/2019) kit oo 621 Hillsborough Street
TREES PROVIOED: 10 O A SECREATON MDA I 1 e e Suite 500
5. awoswie o spaRso AT THE e Pty REEE=te S Raligh, NC 27603
URBAN PLAZA (12,351 SF OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA REQUIRED) ey ]
for BUILDINGS, URDAN PLAZA (12,351 ST OUTDOOR AMENITY ARFA REQUIRED) phone 919. 361. 5000
GRADING, WALLS, ETC, REFER TO ARCHITECTURE, STE AND GRADING PLANS. SEATING REQUIRED 175 fax 919. 361. 22
SEATING PROVIDED: 248 LF (SEE NOTE 1 BELOW) fax 919. 361. 2269
7. VERIFICATION OF TOTAL PLANT QUANTITIES AS SHOWN IN THE PLANT SCHEDULE SHALL BE | license number: C-0293, C-187
NSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL 6E SeatingTipe lengh QY
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT L e
Benches. 6 8 3 o on — o www.mcadamsco.com
NTRACTOR THESITE I oo it
Seatsat Tabes 15w w
CCORDANGE WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. seasatrabies R 5 CLIENT
5. LANDSCAPE MATERIALSHALL B€ WELL FORMED,VIGOROLS, GROWING SPECIVENS i et 5% i3 —_—
GROWTH TYPICAL 3 INsEc H T —— 410 GLENWOOD AVENEUE PROPERTY LLC
AND DISEASES, MATGRIALSHALLEQUAL OR SURPASS 1 QUALTY AS DEFNED N THE Required 27 ‘.Qiﬁ&m}‘.ﬁﬁﬁl‘imé%’é’ﬁf&%- % « 4 BRYANT PARK, SUITE 200
AMERICAN NURSERY & LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION. 28 —_— L am . mm——— NEW YORK, NY 10018
10, ALL PLANT MATERIALS TO BE CAREFULLY HANDLED BY THE ROOT BALL, NOT THE TRUNK, 2) CAUPER TREES REQUIRED: 12TREES (1/1,00057) T e e O PHONE: 646.503. 5717
BRANCHES AND/OR FOUIAGE OF THE PLANT. MISHANDLED PLANT MATERIAL MAY BE 2" CAUIPER TREES PROVIOED: 12TREES
REJECTED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA ELEMENTS REQUIRED: 1 50 REE GRATE HALVES TOETIERw e encunse
L1, ALL PLANT MATERIALS TO BE WELL ROOTED, NOT ROOT BOUND, SUCH THAT THE ROOT OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA ELEMENTS PROVIDED: _ TABLES & EATING AREAS Fritrrericly i I
BALLREMAINS INTACT THROUGHOUT THE PLANTING PROCESS. DEFICIENT PLANT MATERIAL R Aoy AR s T 6T ONE T C O - ;@ i T T s
MAY SE REJECTED 8Y THE LANDSCAZE ARCHITECT OR OWNER. OF THE FOLLOWING: TABLES, EATING AREAS, FOUNTAINS, ACTIVE RECREATION AREAS, o | ERmIERmom et ST i e - % ( Emam
12 ALLPLANTSTO 5 AMINIMUY O WHATIS SPEOED N THE PLANTSOHEDULE ANY OR PUBLICART e o N s = L —— S S
CHANGES OR SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND. o ] s H 7 R R nae o T e e e
COVEAING URSDICTION PO T0 ANY HOLE BEING UG NOTES: i SRR —
1
13 contmacron 1 sencre s, e
ARCHITECT TO ESTABLISH THE oF " v, B P T
ON PLANS. T o cr
LOCATED WITHIN THE AMENITY AREAS.
] e GuTe NYLOPLAST DRAIN BASIN WITH DOME GRATE
1. ORAINAGE IN ALL SORMAX W ROW S RS EEE
2. ALLTREES LOCATED WITHIN IN A SIGHT DISTANCE TRIANGLE SHALL B IMBED ——
15, PROPOSED TREES O BE PLANTED A MINMUM 20 FEET FROM ANY IGHT POLEAS UPTOAMNIMUM & ABOVE FINGHED GRADE AT MATURITY | veroe oa e
MEASURED FROM TRUNK OF THE TREE TO THE POLE
5. STREETTREES MUST
16. PROPOSED TREES TO B PLANTED A MINIMUM 10 FEET FROM ANY FIRE HYDRANT AS :
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RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
TOWER LEVEL 01 INTERNAL AREA 14,662 SF

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
PARKING LEVEL 01 INTERNAL AREA 13,153 SF

— RespenTAL

RemAL

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

PARKING LEVEL 8 INTERNAL AREA 15,208 SF

I
PARKING LEVEL 8 MEZZANINE AREA 2,566 SF
2,566 SF /15,208 SF = 16.8%

QFFICE BUILDING
EQUIPMENT PLATFORM AREA 1,550 SF
1,650 SF /26,600 SF = 5.8%

' RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
LEVEL 1 MEZZANINE (A) AREA 1,254 SF

| 1,254 5F 114,662 5F = 8.5%

+ LEVEL 1 MEZZANINE (B) AREA 1,970 SF
1970 SF | 1462 SF = 13.4%
TOTAL LEVEL 1 MEZZANINE AREA 3,224 SF
3,204 F 14,662 SF = 21.9%

*”%‘ 2 ;{%5%

e

LEVEL 1 MEZZANINE & EQ PLATFORM

00"

LEVELS 8 & 8 MEZZANINE

1= 60-

BLDG LEVEL SECTION DIAGRAM 2
1"=60'

MEZZANINE & EQUIPMENT PLATFORM SUMMARY

THERE IS ONE EQUIPMENT PLATFORM IN THE OFFICE BUILDING. THE EQUIPMENT PLATFORM
AREA IS AN UNOCCUPIED, ELEVATED PLATFORM USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR BUILDING SYSTEMS,
AND THEREFORE SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A PORTION OF THE FLOOR BELOW, AND SHALL
NOT CONTRIBUTE TO EITHER THE BUILDING AREA OR NUMBER OF STORIES, PER NCBC 505.3

THERE ARE THREE MEZZANINES IN THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, WHICH OCCUR WITHIN TWO
STORIES PER UDO SECTION 3.3.1 E:
- TWO MEZZANINES IN LEVEL 1 (LABELED 'A' AND 'B)
TOTAL LEVEL 1 MEZZANINE AREA 3,224 SF; TOTAL LEVEL 1 AREA 14,662 SF
3,224 SF /14,662 SF = 21.9%
- ONE MEZZANINE IN LEVEL 8
PARKING LEVEL 8 MEZZANINE AREA 2,566 SF; TOTAL LEVEL 8 AREA 15,208 SF
2,566 SF /15,208 SF = 16.8%

THESE THREE MEZZANINES MEET THE NCBC DEFINITION OF MEZZANINE
(SEENCBC 505.2.1 EXCEPTION 2).

EACH MEZZANINE HAS A FLOOR AREA THAT IS BELOW 50% OF THE AREA OF THE FLOOR IN
WHICH IT IS LOCATED, AS REQUIRED BY BOTH THE UDO SECTION 3.3.1 E AND NCBC 505.2.1
EXCEPTION 2

ROOF BULKHEAD SUMMARY
ROOFTOP PENTHOUSES SHALL COMPLY WITH NCBC 1510.2 AND THEREFORE NOT BE

CONSIDERED AN ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE BUILDING; PENTHOUSES SHALL NOT BE LIMITED
IN HEIGHT PER 1510.2.1 EXCEPTIONS 1 &2
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BLDG LEVEL SECTION DIAGRAM 1 @

UDO SECTION 3.3.1 E:

WHEN A MEZZANINE OR MEZZANINES COMPRISE LESS THAN 50% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM OR SPACE IN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED,
THEY ARE NOT CONSIDERED A STORY. WHEN A MEZZANINE OR MEZZANINE COMPRSE 50% OR MORE OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM OR
SPACE IN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED, THEY ARE CONSIDERED A STORY. IF A BUILDING IS TALLER THAN 5 STORIES, MEZZANINES ARE PERMITTED
WITHIN ONLY TWO STORIES OF THAT BUILDING. ANY ADDITIONAL INTERMEDIATE LEVEL OTHERWISE QUALIFYING AS A MEZZANINE IS
CCONSIDERED AN ADDITIONAL STORY. IF A BUILDING HAS FIVE OR FEWER STORIES, THERE IS NO LIMIT ON THE NUMBER OF STORIES IN THAT
BUILDING THAT MAY CONTAIN A MEZZANINE.

2018 NCBC 505.2.1 EXCEPTION 2:

‘THE AGGREGRATE AREA OF MEZZANINES IN BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES OF TYPE | OR Il CONTRUCTION SHALL BE NOT GREATER THAN ONE-
HALF OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM IN BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 AND AN APPROVED EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 907.5.2.2.

NCBC DEFINITION: EQUIPMENT PLATFORM:
AN UNOCCUPIED, ELEVATED PLATFORM USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS OR INDUSTRIAL PROCESS EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING THE
ASSOCIATED ELEVATED WALKWAYS, STAIRWAYS, ALTERNATING TREAD DEVICES AND LADDERS NECESSARY TO ACCESS THE PLATFORM.

NCBC 505.3: EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS:

EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS IN BUILDINGS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS A PORTION OF THE FLOOR BELOW. SUCH EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS SHALL
NOT CONRIBUTE TO EITHER THE BUILDING AREA OR THE NUMBER OF STORIES AS REGULATED BY SECTION 503.1. THE AREA OF THE EQUIPMENT
PLATFORM SHALL NOT BE INCLUDED IN DETERMINING THE FIRE AREA IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903. EQUIPMENT PLATFORMS SHALL NOT
BE A PART OF ANY MEZZANINE AND SUCH PATFORMS AND THE WALKWAYS, STAIRWAYS, ALTERNATING TREAD DEVICES AND LADDERS
PROVIDING ACCESS TO AN EQUIPMENT PLATFORM SHALL NOT SERVE AS A PART OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS FROM THE BUILDING.
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2018 NCBC 1510.2: PENTHOUSES:

PENTHOUSES IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 1510.1 THROUGH 1510.2.5 SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS A PORTION OF THE STORY DIRECTLY BELOW
THE ROOF DECK ON WHICH SUCH PENTHOUSES ARE LOCATED. ALL OTHER PENTHOUSES SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS AN ADDITIONAL STORY OF
THE BUILDING.

1510.2.1 HEIGHT ABOVE ROOF DECK:

PENTHOUSES CONSTRUCTED ON BUILDINGS OF OTHER THAN TYPE 1 CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 18 FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE ROOF
DECK AS MEASURED TO THE AVERAGE HEIGHT OF THE ROOF DECK.

EXCEPTIONS 142

1. WHERE USED TO ENCLOSE TANKS OR ELEVATORS THAT TRAVEL TO THE ROOF LEVEL, PENTHOUSES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE A MAX
HEIGHT OF 28 FEET ABOVE THE ROOF DECK

2. PENTHOUSES LOCATED ON THE ROOF OF THE BUILDINGS OF TYPE 1 CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE LIMITED IN HEIGHT.
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LIMITS BLANK WALL SPACE BOTH
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PER SECTION 3.2.6 3 MIXED USE
BUILDING - BLANK WALL MAX = 200"

Pz

TRANSPARENCY CALCULATIONS

FOR PERCENTAGE OF WINDOWS AND DOORS BETWEEN
0 AND 12 FEET ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE FINISHED
GROUND FLOOR.

GROUND FLOOR:
FINISH GROUND FLOOR SURFACE AREA

1211SF
AREA REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY (45%) 545 SF
PREDUCTION APROVED UNDER DA30272021 273 SF
AREA OF PROVIDED TRANSPARENCY: 595 SF
TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED BETWEEN 35T AND 5T 280 SF
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FOR PERCENTAGE OF WINDOWS AND DOORS BETWEEN
0AND 12 FEET ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE FINISHED
GROUND FLOOR.

SOUTH FACADE TRANSPARENCY
SOUTH FACADE TRANSPARENCY

FACADE WEST OF GALLERY:

GROUND FLOOR:
FINISH GROUND FLOOR SURFACE AREA 1472 SF
AREA REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY (50%) 736 SF
50%OF REQURED AREA TOBE LOGATED BETWEEN 36T DseT 368 SF
AREA OF PROVIDED TRANSPARENCY: 1,005 SF
TRANSPARENCY PROVIOED BETWEEN 36T AND 87T 446 SF

FACADE EAST OF GALLERY:

GROUND FLOOR:
FINISH GROUND FLOOR SURFACE AREA 1093 SF
AREA REQUIRED TRANSPARENCY (45%) 492 SF
0% 0F REQURED AREA TO B LOGATED BETWEEN 3T DssT 246 SF
AREA OF PROVIDED TRANSPARENCY: 562 SF

TRANSPARENCY PROVIOED BETWEEN 5T AND 87T 246 SF
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